
SACRAMENTO COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION

Questions from May 21, 2009 for Nav Gill
1. Members of Bargaining Unit 050 are required to take furlough days in addition to losing a promised COLA.  The unions, so far, are not agreeing to follow suit.  Will 050’s sacrifice result in fewer layoffs from management ranks?  When it comes time to cut staff, will it make a difference? Answer: All cost reductions resulting from unrepresented management payroll reductions are retained in the departments in which the employees are working.  Department heads have made recommendations regarding best utilization of those funds.
2. If bargaining units don’t agree to concessions, will there be consideration for eliminating furloughs? Answer: The unrepresented management furloughs will end June 30, 2010.  The savings from those furloughs will be relied upon by each department to stretch its budget through the upcoming fiscal year.
3. What is the latest on union negotiations? Answer: Efforts have been made with each Recognized Employee Organization (REO) to reach agreement on payroll mitigation.  To date, agreements have been reached with the Deputy Sheriffs Association and the Probation Association.
4. How is progress with union negotiations going?  (Same as #3)
5. Update on unions and concessions?  (Same as #3)
6. Has the Board of Supervisors considered changing their annual COLA to the same as the rest of the County when the next fiscal year budget is known? Answer:  No consideration has been made to change the compensation structure of the Board of Supervisors. The Board of Supervisors compensation and cost of living adjustments are established by county ordinance and are set at 55% of the salary of a Superior Court Judge.  A cost of living adjustment was not offered this year.  In addition to this, each supervisor, during this past year, opted to reduce their salary.
7. When does the County Executive’s contract expire? Answer: The County Executive does not have an individual employment contract with a specified term.  
8. Are the 2010 equity adjustments up for cut consideration?  (hopefully not!)   Answer: There have been no additional decisions made regarding changes in unrepresented management compensation.
9. 4/5 schedule for managers?  Why not allow it? Answer: A 4/5 schedule for unrepresented managers is an option that can currently be addressed by each department head.
10. It doesn’t make sense for employees to be furloughed or other “cuts” to happen to programs that do not draw from county funds. Answer: Notwithstanding the focus on the County General Fund, other enterprise, external funded, and revenue generating County programs also face revenue shortfalls and rising expenditures.
11. Are retirement incentives being considered in an attempt to reduce involuntary layoffs?  Answer: Extended retirement service credits are not currently under consideration.  There is a cost to the County for this benefit.  The proponents argue that savings resulting from vacant positions will compensate for that cost.  For a variety of reasons we find that not to be true including results of an actuarial review indicating a significant number of persons accepting this benefit would already retire without this benefit., 
12. Do you know if the Sac County Pension Fund is over or under funded? Answer:   Due principally to recent investment losses, the Sacramento County Pension Fund now faces a significant unfunded accrued actuarial liability.
13. Are step increases affected? Answer: Step increases are not affected for unrepresented management.
14. Assuming the represented employees receive COLAs, how are you going to address compaction issues? Answer: The Director of Personnel Services has agreed to meet with SCMA representatives regarding issues involving salary compaction.  Salary compaction issues may become a matter that will be addressed in future years.
15. Is Retiree Medical on the table for elimination? Answer: The County provides retiree health stipends on a year-by-year review basis and the benefit is not vested.
16.  Voluntary Separation Program like the City of Sacramento? Answer: A voluntary separation program such as provided by the City of Sacramento is not under consideration.  
17. Is it true that Management Differential and Sick Leave cash out at retirement is being discussed for elimination?  Answer: The Board of Supervisors requested a report on sick leave cash out at retirement but the date for response has been deferred to an unspecified future date.  There are no current discussions regarding management differential.
18.  Are the counties looking at suing the state for the $32 million instead of borrowing money that is already ours? Answer: The State has constitutional authority to borrow up to 8% of the collective local agency property taxes, now valued at about $2 billion (for the 8%).  The Constitution gives the State the authority to do so after declaration of fiscal emergency by the Governor (which has been issued), up to two times in a ten year period of time.  The State must repay the borrowed amount, with interest, within three years and cannot borrow a second time until previous borrowing of property tax has been repaid.  The recent actions of the State conform to its Constitutional authority.  In addition, the State authorized a joint powers agency, known as the California State-wide Community Development Authority (CSCDA), jointly sponsored by the League of Ca Cities and CSAC, to issue bonds to provide private immediate replacement financing to local agencies that have been subject to this property tax borrowing.  Technical clean-up legislation is being considered by the legislature to make success of this process likely, and CSCDA is making plans to release a pooled financing proposal in October to repay local agencies subject to the property tax borrowing.
19.  When will the “Vacancy List” noted in the CEO’s   Message yesterday be available online?  Answer: http://insidehra.saccounty.net/Personnel_Actions/web_reports/reports.htm 
20.  Please discuss the 71-J process and exactly how it works.  There seems to be a lot of confusion surrounding this issue.  Please discuss from Department to Agency and County.  Answer:  Things to consider, timing to amend 71J contract i.e. Is contract with entity that needs lead time to approve amendment – Notification of possible reduction/termination of 71J contract MUST be given before lay-off notices are issued, preferably a day in advance – Contract amendment must be effective prior to effective date of lay-off, preferably a day in advance.  Department: Establish list of classifications subject to lay-off – Identify departmental 71J contracts using similar classes – Notify 71J contractors subject to contract reduction/termination prior to issuance of lay-off notices – Prepare 71J contract amendments – Complete 71J amendments reducing/terminating contracts prior to effective date of lay-off – Notify 71 J contract coordinator of contract actions.   Agency: Review list of all agency classifications subject to lay-off  - Identify agency 71J contracts using similar classes -  Notify departments with 71 J contracts they need to notify 71J contractors subject to contract reduction/termination prior to issuance of lay-off notices – Notify departments with 71J Contracts they need to complete 71J contract amendments reducing/terminating contracts prior to effective date of lay-off  - Notify departments with 71J contracts they need to notify 71J contract coordinator of contract actions.
21.  As layoffs occur, can employees with less seniority be bumped from one department and          replaced by an employee with more seniority from another department? Answer: No, Seniority is by class within the department unless labor contracts or ordinances provide otherwise. 

22.   Is it true people can’t talk any longer in the halls on the 7th floor?  Answer: No
23. Have counties considered coordinating to have the state be responsible for implementing state programs?  With technology advances there should be savings in coordination and elimination of duplicate administration.  Align responsibility with funding. Answer: We work closely with our state-wide associations including the California State Association of Counties (CSAC), County Administrative Officers of California (CAOC) and Urban Counties Caucus (UCC) regarding joint legislative strategies and realignment issues.  We currently have such a project underway pertaining to In Home Supportive Services (IHSS).  On this subject we must be wary of what we ask, the State is currently considering a substantial shift of its prisoner and parolee population to local responsibility with very limited funding.

